

No. 16-20650

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

NOEL T. DEAN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DARSHAN R. PHATAK,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS, COLLEGE OF AMERICAN  
PATHOLOGISTS, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS  
SOCIETY OF PATHOLOGISTS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,  
SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

Donald P. Wilcox  
Texas Medical Association  
401 W. 15th Street  
Austin, TX 78701-1680  
(T): 512-370-1336  
(F): 512-370-1693  
rocky.wilcox@texmed.org  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Summary of Argument .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Argument .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. A Physician Should Not be Subject to Liability for Alleged Civil Rights Violations if the Physician Acted According to the Standard of Care .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. Medical Examiners Rely on Qualified Immunity in Performing Important and Statutorily Required Functions .....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. Medical Examiners Render a Medical Opinion after Performing Comprehensive Testing and Investigation.....	7
B. Medical Examiners Play a Critical Role in Society.....	9
C. Failure to Properly Afford Qualified Immunity Undermines the Public and Societal Benefit Medical Professionals Offer .....	9
<b>III. The District Court’s Holding Would Establish a Precedent that Could Harm Medicine and Patients by Interfering with Professional Medical Judgments and Providing Plaintiffs an Avenue into Court with Baseless Claims .....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. The District Court’s Unduly Broad and Abstract Articulation of the Applicable Clearly Established Right Test Interferes with Professional Medical Judgment because Physicians Could be Unable to Anticipate When Conduct May Give Rise to Liability.....	13
i. Because of the Strained Connection between the District Court’s Application of the Clearly Established Right Test and Dr. Phatak’s Actions, Medical Professionals Would be Unable to Anticipate Liability.....	16

ii.    The Particularized Clearly Established Rights Test Protects the Medical Judgment of Other Physicians, beyond Medical Examiners .....	17
B. Neglecting to Consider the Objective Legal Reasonableness of an Official’s Actions Lowers the Threshold for a Civil Rights Case Below that of a Simple Negligence Action.....	19
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	22
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	24
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987)	10-11, 13-15, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074, 179 L.Ed.2d 1149 (2011)	10
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299, 116 S. Ct. 834, 133 L. Ed. 2d 773 (1996)	20
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S.Ct. 1708, 140 L.Ed.2d 1043 (1998)	7, 21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)	14
<i>Hood v. Phillips</i> , 554 S.W.2d 160, 165 (Tex.1977)	6, 21
<i>LeNotre v. Cohen</i> , 979 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. App. 1998)	21
<i>Meadowbriar Home for Children, Inc. v. Gunn</i> , 81 F.3d 521, 530 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015)	11-12, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009)	13
<i>Pierce v. Smith</i> , 117 F.3d 866, (5th Cir. 1997)	12

<i>Salas v. Carpenter</i> , 980 F.2d 299, 305-06 (5th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Sama v. Hannigan</i> , 669 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012)	18-19
<i>Spann v. Rainey</i> , 987 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548, 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017)	11-12, 15
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496, 503 (5th Cir. 2013)	10

**Statutes**

Tex. Civ. Pract. & Rem. Code:	
§ 74.051	21-22
§ 74.301	21-22
§ 74.351	21-22

**Other Authorities**

65 A.L.R.3d 283 (Originally published in 1975)	9
CONCUSSION (The Cantillon Company 2015)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	20
“Forensic Autopsy Performance Standards,” National Association of Medical Examiners (2016)	8
Jeanne Marie Laskas, <i>Bennet Omalu, Concussions, and the NFL: How One Doctor Change Football Forever</i> , GQ, Sept. 14, 2009	10
Judy Melinek, MD ET AL., “National Association of Medical Examiners Position Paper: Medical Examiner, Coroner, and Forensic Pathologist Independence,” 3 Acad. Forensic. Pathol. 93, 95 (2013)	9-10
